
ISTANBUL GALATA UNIVERSITY 

ACADEMIC CALENDAR FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2024-2025 

ASSOCIATE DEGREE AND UNDERGRADUATE 

FALL SEMESTER Beginning End 

External Transfer with Grade Point Average 

(Associate, Undergraduate, and International) 

External Transfer Application Dates Monday, July 1, 2024 Monday, July 22, 2024 

External Transfer Evaluation Dates Tuesday, July 23, 2024 Monday, July 29, 2024 

Announcement of Transfer Results Wednesday, July 31, 2024 

Final Registration Dates for Transfer (Main List) Monday, August 5, 2024 Tuesday, August 6, 2024 

Final Registration Dates for Transfer (Waiting List) Wednesday, August 7, 2024 Thursday, August 8, 2024 

External Transfer with Additional Article-1 

(Associate and Undergraduate) (Domestic and KKTC) 

External Transfer Application Dates Thursday, August 1, 2024 Thursday, August 15, 2024 

External Transfer Evaluation Dates Friday, August 16, 2024 Thursday, August 22, 2024 

Announcement of Transfer Results Friday, August 23, 2024 

Final Registration Dates for Transfer (Main List) Monday, August 26, 2024 Tuesday, August 27, 
2024 

Final Registration Dates for Transfer (Waiting List) Wednesday, August 28, 
2024 

Thursday, August 29, 2024 

Internal Transfer 

(Associate, Undergraduate) 

Internal Transfer Application Dates Monday, July 8, 2024 Monday, July 22, 2024 

Internal Transfer Evaluation Dates Tuesday, July 23, 2024 Monday, July 29, 2024 

Announcement of Transfer Results Wednesday, July 31, 2024 

Final Registration Dates for Transfer (Main List) Monday, August 5, 2024 Tuesday, August 6, 2024 

Final Registration Dates for Transfer (Waiting List) Wednesday, August 7, 2024 Thursday, August 8, 2024 

Double Major (Associate, Undergraduate) 

Minor (Undergraduate) 

Double Major - Minor Application Dates Monday, September 2, 
2024 

Friday, September 6, 
2024 

Announcement of Double Major-Minor Results Wednesday, September 11, 2024 

Final Registration Dates for Double Major and Minor (Main List) Thursday, September 12, 2024 

Final Registration Dates for Double Major and Minor (Waiting List)) Friday, September 13, 2024 

FALL SEMESTER Beginning End 

English Proficiency Exam (For students placed through 2024 YKS who 

will attend the preparatory class) 
Monday, September 9, 2024 (Written Exam) 

English Placement Test (For students placed through 2024 YKS who will 

attend the preparatory class) 
Wednesday, September 11, 2024 (Oral Exam) 

Deadline for Course Exemption Application Monday, September 16, 2024 

Applications for Information and Communication Technologies Exemption 

Exam 

Monday, September 23, 2024 Tuesday, September 24, 2024 

Information and Communication Technologies Exemption Exam Wednesday, September 25, 2024 

Application Dates for Foreign Language Course Exemption Exam Monday, September 23, 2024 Tuesday, September 24, 2024 

Foreign Language Course Exemption Exam Wednesday, September 25, 2024 

Fall Semester Course Registrations and Advisor Approvals Monday, September 16, 
2024 

Friday, September 20, 2024 

Orientation Day for Associate, Undergraduate, and Preparatory Programs Monday, September 23, 2024 

Beginning and End Dates of Fall Semester Courses Monday, September 23, 
2024 

3 Ocak 2025 Only 

Course Add/Drop Monday, September 30, 2024 Wednesday, October 2, 2024 

Midterms Monday, November 4, 2024 Sunday, November 10, 2024 

Final Exams Monday, January 6, 2025 Sunday, January 12, 2025 

Submission of Final Exam Grades to the System Monday, January 6, 2025 Wednesday, January 15, 2025 

Announcement of Final Exams Results Thursday, January 16, 2025 

Make-up Exam Application (Applications will be accepted through 

ois.galata.edu.tr) 

Thursday, January 16, 2025 

Make-up Exams 17 Oct 2025 Only Tuesday, January 21, 2025 

Submission of Make-up Exam Grades to the System 17 Oct 2025 Only Wednesday, January 22, 2025 

Announcement of Make-up Exams Results Thursday, January 23, 2025 

SPRING SEMESTER Beginning End 

External Transfer 

(1- Applications for Bachelor's Degree Programs can be made according to the Additional Article 1 Implementation 

Principles. (2-Applications for Associate Degree Programs can be made according to GPA and Additional Article 1 

Implementation Principles.) 

External Transfer Application Dates Monday, January 6, 2025 24 Oct 2025 Only 

External Transfer Evaluation Dates Monday, January 27, 2025 Thursday, January 30, 2025 

Announcement of Transfer Results 31 Oct 2025 Only 

Final Registration Dates for Transfer (Main List) Monday, February 3, 2025 



Final Registration Dates for Transfer (Waiting List) Tuesday, 
February 4, 2025 

English Proficiency Exam for Transfer Students Wednesday, February 5, 2025 



 
Internal Transfer 

Internal Transfer Application Dates Monday, January 6, 2025 24 Oct 2025 Only 

Internal Transfer Evaluation Dates Monday, January 27, 2025 Thursday, January 30, 2025 

Announcement of Transfer Results 31 Oct 2025 Only 

Final Registration Dates for Transfer (Main List) Monday, February 3, 2025 

Final Registration Dates for Transfer (Waiting List) Tuesday, February 
4, 2025 

English Proficiency Exam for Transfer Students Wednesday, February 5, 2025 

Double Major (Associate, Undergraduate) 

Minor (Undergraduate) 

Double Major - Minor Application Dates 31 Oct 2025 Only Monday, February 3, 2025 

Announcement of Double Major-Minor Results Wednesday, February 5, 2025 

Final Registration Dates for Double Major and Minor (Main List) Thursday, February 6, 2025 

Final Registration Dates for Double Major and Minor (Waiting List)) Friday, February 7, 
2025 

SPRING SEMESTER Beginning End 

Deadline for Course Exemption Application Monday, February 10, 2025 Friday, February 14, 2025 

Spring Semester Course Registrations and Advisor Approvals Monday, February 10, 
2025 

Friday, February 14, 
2025 

Beginning and End Dates of Spring Semester Courses Monday, February 17, 
2025 

Friday, May 30, 2025 

Course Add/Drop Monday, February 17, 
2025 

Wednesday, February 19, 
2025 

Midterms 4 Nisan 2025 Only Sunday, April 13, 2025 

Final Exams Thursday, June 12, 2025 Sunday, June 22, 2025 

Submission of Final Exam Grades to the System Thursday, June 12, 2025 Wednesday, June 25, 2025 

Announcement of Final Exams Results Thursday, June 26, 2025 

Make-up Exam Application (Applications will be accepted through 

ois.galata.edu.tr) 
Thursday, June 26, 2025 Friday, June 27, 2025 

Make-up Exams Tuesday, July 1, 2025 Sunday, July 6, 2025 

Submission of Make-up Exam Grades to the System Tuesday, July 1, 2025 Tuesday, July 8, 2025 

Announcement of Make-up Exams Results Wednesday, July 9, 2025 

SUMMER SCHOOL Beginning End 

Applications for Summer School Wednesday, July 9, 2025 Sunday, July 13, 2025 

Summer School Payments and Final Registrations Monday, July 14, 2025 Friday, July 18, 2025 

Beginning and End Dates of Summer School Courses Monday, July 21, 2025 Friday, September 5, 2025 

Announcement of Summer School Final Exam Results Tuesday, September 
9, 2025 

 


